RECOI

06-29-2004



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

| (Rev. 10/02) | U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |
|--|--|
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) | 779 <u>6</u> 63 |
| Tab settings | V V L W |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I | Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. |
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. |
| ALFRED M. LIZZA | Internal Address: LAW DEPT. AB2 |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes VNo | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | |
| Assignment Merger | |
| Security Agreement Change of Name | Street Address: PO BOX 2245 |
| Other | |
| | City: MORRISTOWN, State: NJ Zip: 07692-9806 |
| 06/07/2004 Execution Date: | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | |
| | B. Patent No.(s) |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Fatent No.(5) |
| 10/871 387 | |
| Additional numbers attached? Yes Vo | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 |
| concerning document should be mailed: | |
| Name:HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ |
| Internal Address: | Enclosed |
| | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| LAW DEPT. AB2 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |
| Street Address:PO BOX 2245 | 8. Deposit account number: |
| Street Address: | 192635 |
| City: MORRISTOWN State: NJ Zip: 07962-9806 | |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9 Signature 04 LAUSLLER 00000193 192635 10671387 \ 21 40.00 BA | |
| ROBERT S. SMITH | 06/17/2004 |
| Name of Person Signing | Signature Date |
| | er sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

ASSIGNMENT

Docket No. H0005676-0555

- For good and valuable consideration, I, as a below named Assignor, hereby sell, assign, and transfer the entire right, title, and interest in the following to HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at LAW DEPT. AB2, PO BOX 2245, MORRISTOWN, NJ 07962-9806, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including any nominees (collectively "the Assignee"):
- (1) my/our invention relating to WIRELESS PROXIMITY SENSOR READER TRANSMITTER as described in the U.S. patent application executed concurrently herewith,
- (2) the foregoing application and all other U.S. and foreign patent applications based thereon, including divisions, continuations, reissues, and extensions, and
- (3) all patents granted on these applications.
- I will provide my cooperation to enable the Assignee to enjoy the foregoing right, title, and interest to the fullest extent. Upon request at the expense of the Assignee, I agree to execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, testify in all legal proceedings including patent prosecutional actions and infringement actions, and do all other such acts which may be necessary, desirable, or convenient for securing and maintaining patents on the foregoing invention or for perfecting title thereto in the Assignee. I authorize and request that these patents be issued to the Assignee. I certify that I have the full right to convey the above rights. I authorize and empower the Assignee, to make application or other form of protection for said invention in its or their own name, or my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said invention filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.
- I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee to apply for patent or other proper protection for said invention, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the rights of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or any convention that may be substituted for it.
- I covenant with the Assignee that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein convey herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

X 6/7/2004

(signature) Assignor

ALFRED M. LIZZA

PATENT
RECORDED: 06/17/2004 REEL: 015498 FRAME: 0082